RESOLUTION NO. 2018-105



A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE ON BEHALF OF THE CITY AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH DALLAS COUNTY FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT DATA SHARING VIA THE DALLAS COUNTY ADULT INFORMATION SYSTEM; PROVIDING FOR A REPEALING CLAUSE; PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Dallas County, Texas ("County") maintains data of certain individuals involved in the criminal justice system collected from local governmental entities in its Adult Information System ("AIS") for the management of public safety response activities during emergency and non-emergency activities;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 791 of the Government Code (the "Interlocal Cooperation Act"), the City of Farmers Branch desires to enter into an interlocal agreement with the County to allow the City's Police Department to fully share and commonly use data maintained in the AIS for the management of public safety response activities during emergency and non-emergency activities;

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Farmers Branch, Texas, finds it to be in the public interest to authorize said interlocal agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to negotiate and execute on behalf of the City an interlocal agreement with Dallas County to allow the City's Police Department to fully share and commonly use data maintained in the Dallas County Adult Information System for the management of public safety response activities during emergency and non-emergency activities, and to execute any amendments or instruments related thereto.

SECTION 2. All provisions of the resolutions of the City of Farmers Branch, Texas, in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution be, and the same are hereby, repealed, and all other provisions not in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. Should any word, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, clause, phrase or section of this Resolution be adjudged or held to be void or unconstitutional, the same shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of said Resolution which shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 4. This Resolution shall become effective immediately from and after its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, THIS 16TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2018.

ATTEST:	APPROVED:	
Amy Piukana, City Secretary	Robert C. Dye, Mayor	_
APPROVED AS TO FORM: Peter G. Smith, City Attorney (JPD:10/8/18:TM 103258)		